
IG

B

10A
ECU–B

A10

A11

1

10 A

A2 L1

7 A

PGND

+BI

8 B

PGD2

40A
VGRS

1F4

8 A

PIG

B
R

10A
ECU–IG LH

B7

A5

PK1

3 A

2 B

BMU

1 B

BMV

3 B

BMW

6 B

SG

6 C

RV

4 C

S1

14 C

S2

15 C

RG

3 C

LV

12 C

LG

16 C

SG2+

BMU+

4

B

BMV+

5

W

BMW+

13

R

( S
hi

el
de

d)

RV+

1

B

S1+

2

W

S2+

9

R

RG+

10

G

LV+

7

Y

LG+

16

L

( S
hi

el
de

d)

2 A

AFS+

5 A

AFS–

A42(A), L69(B), L70(C)

L26

G
R

B
–Y

B
–YG
R

R

L Y

W
–B

W
–B

A3
4(

A)

A3
4(

A)
, A

35
( B

)

(BAT) (BAT) (IG)

B

4 4K

2 4H

Ju
nc

tio
n

C
on

ne
ct

or

Ju
nc

tio
n

C
on

ne
ct

or

PD29

SS+ SS–

7 8

A31

B

( S
hi

el
de

d)

2

Steering Control ECU

Steering Actuator

Headlamp Swivel ECU

VGRS System <RHD , Before Jul. 2006 Production>

- 1 -



15

1 C

+BO

7 C

SIL CANHCANL

BAT

109

3

LG

IG

1

6

L1
9

R

5G2

5J2

Y
B

CAN+CAN–

9

11 5G

5J

ESS

2

W
–B

W
–B

W
–B

W
–B

W
–B

L1L2

5 PA

15 5D

8 PD7 PD

9 PD

S
te

er
in

g 
S

en
so

r

6 4B

4C

A A420

7

SS1–

CANH

C

SS1+

9C

CANL

B

8

R

W

R

W

B

W

A42(A), L69(B), L70(C)

W BRW

LG

L

19 C

SS1+SS1–

C10

RWS
B

R

W
–B

W
–B

Steering Control ECU

VGRS System <RHD , Before Jul. 2006 Production>

- 2 -



V

V

G
R

13

MPI2

W

R R

W

R

W

B

W

R

W

B

W

RR

Gateway ECU
L66

L31
Combination Meter

5

L

4D

Ju
nc

tio
n 

C
on

ne
ct

or

G
–R

DK

10A
MPX–B

L–
W

3

R

B

DA

G
–R

4A

2

3

(BAT)

1

(BAT)(IG)

24

1

2
L

10A
DOME

DA25

13

B20

A3
4(

A)
, A

35
( B

)

A

122

M
as

te
r

B BIG+

ES

MPX+ MPX–

20

525

7. 5A
GAUGE

Multi–Information
Display

21

LA250

G
R

S
B

SB

VGRS System <RHD , Before Jul. 2006 Production>

- 3 -



V

10 4J

L

CA1H

17

Y

CA1L

18

22

LG

PJ9

26 LW1

LG

6

MPX1

G
R

12

MPX2

L4
5

L1
2

4

MPI1

S
B

30

MPX+

PA

Y

MPX1

31

MPX–

11

PA9

8

MPX2

LG

L5
2

P
PD14

PA13

5

R

DD29

DA21

4K10

G
R

MPX2

MPX1

L4
4

R

13

A
irb

ag
 S

en
so

r
A

ss
em

bl
y 

C
en

te
r

10

S
B

4I

9

A

CANL

22

C15 C29 A15 A28 A 12 C2711 C11

G

Speed Sensors

B Y P V

RR–

L RY

FR–FL+ FL– FR+ RL+ RL– RR+

1 2

R W

E E

1 2

1 2

L74(A), L75(C), L76(D), 
L77(E), L78(F), L81(I)
Junction Connector

WB

G
R

B
R

19 LA320 LA3

CANH

CC

D D

A13(A), A15(C)

R

W

R

W

W

B

W

R

Gateway ECU
L66

C C

R

W

B

R

B W

( ∗
1)

( ∗
1)

( ∗
1)

∗ 1 : w/ Tire Pressure Warning System

1 2 FF

B

W

O
ut

er
 M

irr
or

S
W

 A
ss

em
bl

y
A

/C
 A

m
pl

ifi
er

Skid Control ECU

V

SB

Ti
re

 P
re

ss
ur

e 
W

ar
ni

ng
 E

C
U

VGRS System <RHD , Before Jul. 2006 Production>

- 4 -



15 4J

V

W
–B

W
–B

L2

5 DA

10 DA

13 4E

5D15

PA5

7

W
–B

W
–B

PD

L2

1

3

2

S
T–

P
lu

g

1

2

3

S
T–

P
lu

g

21 1

2 1

121

81

CAN–CAN+

WB

F F

A

5A15

5G11

PD9

8

W
–B

W
–B

W
–B

EE

PD

L1

W
–B

W
–B

W
–B

W B
PO

3 2

CANHCANL

L4

7 DD

11 DD

15 4C

12 4E

A

LA230 LA229

BB

P
ow

er
 S

te
er

in
g 

E
C

U
A2

4

R

SIL

7

W

R

Ju
nc

tio
n 

C
on

ne
ct

or
L1

( A
) , 

L2
( B

) , 
L5

( E
) , 

L6
( F

)

12 II

R

W

B

LLG WR

W B

CANL

14

CANH

6

W
–B

W
–B

DLC3
L16

W

B

L74(A), L75(C), L76(D), 
L77(E), L78(F), L81(I)
Junction Connector

V

VGRS System <RHD , Before Jul. 2006 Production>

- 5 -



A 13

31 32

21
3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 13 14 15 16

17 18 19 20 21 22 23 24 25 26 27 28 29 30

33 34 35 36 37 38 39 40 41 42 43 44 45 46

Black

A 15

31 32

21
3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 13 14 15 16

17 18 19 20 21 22 23 24 25 26 27 28 29 30

33 34 35 36 37 38 39 40 41 42 43 44 45 46

Gray
A 24

119 10

76 8

3
4 5

1 2

Black

A 31

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10

11 12 13 14 15 16 17 18 19 20

White
A 34

11

2221

109

2019

87

1817

65

1615

43

1413

1 2

12

Blue
A 35

11

2221

109

2019

87

1817

65

1615

43

1413

1 2

12

Blue

A 42

1 2 3 4

5 6 7 8 9 10

White
L 1

1

White
L 2

1

2

White
L 5

1

2

White
L 6

1

2

White

L 12

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8

White
L 16

16 15 14 13 12 11 10 9

8 7 6 5 4 3 2 1

White
L 19

10987654321

Gray

VGRS System <RHD , Before Jul. 2006 Production>

- 6 -



L 26

1 2 3 4

9 10 11 12

8765

16151413

White
L 31

4

22

3

21 24

1

2623

62

27

7

28

8

30

10

31

11

32

12

33

13

35

15

36

16

37

17

38

18

29

95

25 34

14

39

19

40

20

White

L 44

11

1 3 4 5 6 7 8 9

13 14 15 16 17 18 19

21 23 24 25 26 27 28 29 30

20

10

22

12

2

Yellow
L 45

7 8

1 2

12

4 5 6

9 1110

3

Black

L 52

4

22

3

21 24

1

2623

62

27

7

28

8

30

10

31

11

32

12

33

13

35

15

36

16

37

17

38

18

29

95

25 34

14

39

19

40

20

White
L 66

1

10

2

11

3

12

4

13

5

14 15 16 17 18 19 20

6

21

7

22

8

23

9

24

White

L 69

4 5 6 7

1 2

3 8

White
L 70

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10

11 12 13 14 15 16 17 18 19 20

White
L 74

1

White
L 75

1

2

White
L 76

1

2

White

L 77

1

2

White
L 78

1

2

White
L 81

1

2

White
1F

1 2

3 4

White

4A

21 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 13 14 15 16

White
4B

21 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 13 14 15 16

White

4C

21 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 13 14 15 16

White
4D

21 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 13 14 15 16

White

VGRS System <RHD , Before Jul. 2006 Production>

- 7 -



4E

21 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 13 14 15 16

White
4H

21 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 13 14 15 16

White

4I

21 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 13 14 15 16

White
4J

21 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 13 14 15 16

White

4K

21 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 13 14 15 16

White
5A

21 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 13 14 15 16

White

5D

21 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 13 14 15 16

White
5G

21 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 13 14 15 16

White

5J

21 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 13 14 15 16

White
DA

23

98

22

7

21 28272524

14131110

181716

1

15

432

19

5

20

6

26

12

White

DD

2625

1098

24

7

23 32313027

16151411

2221201918

61 5

17

432

29

1312

28

White
DK

1 2 3 4 5

6 7 8 9 10

Gray

PA

23

98

22

7

21 28272524

14131110

181716

1

15

432

19

5

20

6

26

12

White
PD

2625

1098

24

7

23 32313027

16151411

2221201918

61 5

17

432

29

1312

28

White

PJ

2524

1098

23

7

22 30292726

15141211

191817

1

16

432

20

5

21

6

28

13

Gray
PK

1 2 3 4 5

6 7 8 9 10

Gray

VGRS System <RHD , Before Jul. 2006 Production>

- 8 -



LA2

47

98

46

7

45424140

1

39

432

43

5

44

6

48

10 11

49

12

50
252423 26 27 28

53

1514

52

13

51

16 17

54 55

18

56
313029 32 33 34

57

19
35

58

20
36

59

21
37

60

22
38

47

9 8

46

7

45 42 41 40

1

39

4 3 2

43

5

44

6

48

1011

49

12

50
25 24 23262728

53

15 14

52

13

51

1617

5455

18

56
31 30 29323334

57

19
35

58

20
36

59

21
37

60

22
38

White

LA3

33

98

32

7

31282726

1

25

432

29

5

30

6
181716

36

1211

35

10

34

13 14

37 38

15

39
212019 22 23 24

28 27 26

1

25

4 3 2

29

5

30

6

31

78

32

9

33
161718

10

34

11

35
1920

36

12
21

37

13
22

38

14
23

39

15
24

White

LW1

33

98

32

7

31282726

1

25

432

29

5

30

6
181716

36

1211

35

10

34

13 14

37 38

15

39
212019 22 23 24

28 27 26

1

25

4 3 2

29

5

30

6

31

78

32

9

33
161718

10

34

11

35
1920

36

12
21

37

13
22

38

14
23

39

15
24

White

VGRS System <RHD , Before Jul. 2006 Production>

- 9 -


